
 

Item 13 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 1, 2019 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

October 8, 2019 

 

FROM 

DENA FUENTES, Deputy Executive Officer, Community Development and Housing 

Agency   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title V 
Amendment to Contract with The Chance Project for Housing Navigation Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1, effective October 8, 2019, to Contract No. 19-270 with The 
Chance Project for services under the State of California Homeless Emergency Aid Program, 
adding housing navigation services in the mountain areas, increasing the total contract amount 
by $27,145, from $1,400,000 to $1,427,145, with no change to the total contract period of April 
30, 2019 through June 30, 2021. 
(Presenter: Dena Fuentes, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-4411) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost).  The navigation services will be funded through the United States Department of Housing 
and Urban Development Planning Project funds.  Adequate appropriation and revenue have 
been included in the Community Development and Housing Agency, Office of Homeless 
Services (OHS) and Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP) 2019-20 budgets (6210001000 
and 6210002500) and will be included in the 2020-21 recommended budgets.   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
On April 30, 2019 (Item No. 88), The Chance Project was awarded $1.4 million of HEAP 
funding.  The Chance Project utilizes HEAP funds to provide activities through collaboration with 
multiple partner organizations countywide.  Those HEAP activities include prevention services, 
navigation services, case management, housing vouchers, eviction prevention strategies, and 
rapid re-housing programs.  Under the terms of the recommended contract amendment, an 
additional $27,145 of Housing and Urban Development Planning Project funds will be added to 
The Chance Project to provide a dedicated resource to assist in providing case management 
and housing navigation services in the mountain communities to individuals and families who 
are homeless or at imminent risk of homelessness.  The Chance Project will submit monthly 
invoicing for processing. 
 
Additional housing navigation services are necessary to address a lack of access to County 
resources and services available in the mountain region.  Under the recommended contract 
amendment, the dedicated resource will provide intake services and referrals for homeless 



Amendment to Contract with The Chance Project for Housing 
Navigation Services 
October 8, 2019 

 

 

Item 13 
Page 2 of 3 

 

individuals and families, and act as a liaison to social service agencies, non-profit organizations 
and churches.   
 
OHS will continue to monitor contractor performance on a regular basis to ensure compliance 
standards are met.   
 
PROCUREMENT 
On April 30, 2019 (Item No. 88), as a result of a competitive process conducted in 2018, the 
Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 19-270 with The Chance Project to provide 
services under the State of California HEAP, in the amount of $1,400,000, for the period of April 
30, 2019 through June 30, 2021. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Carol A. Greene, Supervising Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on September 9, 2019; Finance (Kathleen Gonzalez, Administrative 
Analyst, 387-5412) on September 20, 2019; and Finance and Administration (Robert Saldana, 
Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on September 24, 2019. 
 



Amendment to Contract with The Chance Project for Housing 
Navigation Services 
October 8, 2019 

 

 

Item 13 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: October 8, 2019 
 
 
 

cc: CDH- Hernandez w/agree 
Contractor- C/O CDH w/agree 
File- w/agree 

la 10/10/2019 

 


